Ingersoll

Fan
Nuts

Washer

E-Z Adjust Clutch

Load
Washers Pulley
Friction
Adjusting Disk Hub
Nut Guide
/ Clutch
Plate

Cams

r
P =
H.
" ll'.r
‘ i
’ v

Hub /

Spacer

\- Spring

Adjusting Washers

Nut

Note: Correct position of the
clutch cams:

Front cam slots are offset to
the TOP.

Rear cam slots are offset to
the BOTTOM.

Engaging
Arm

Disengaged Position



_ . E-Z Adjust Clutch
Ingersoll

; Disengaged

1. Adjust the clutch according to the
instructions provided in the “E-Z Adjust
Clutch _Service Manual” to provide
between .002” to .007" clearance
between the Friction Disk (Dark Green)
and the Clutch Plate (Dark Blue).

push the Friction Disk away from the
Clutch Plate.

l _I_ 2. When disengaged, the Spring Washers

3. The Load Washers (Red) push the
Adjusting Nut Guide (Light Blue)
against the Adjusting Nut (Purple)

Engaging Arm is Forward

Engaged

1. When engaged, the Engaging Arm |
pushes the Cams apart.

\.

1L

2. The rear cam pushes the Friction Disk
against the Clutch Plate. (Dark Blue)

3. The front Cam pushes the Adjusting Nut
Guide (Light Blue) against the Load
Springs (Red) compressing them.

The Load Springs act together and hold
the Friction Disk against the Clutch Plate
keeping the clutch engaged.

Engaging Arm is Back



INTRODUCTION

NOTE: The terms “right hand’’, “left hand”, ““front”
and “‘rear’”’ whenever used in the manual ap-
ply to the tractor when facing in the direction
the tractor will move in forward operation.

The attachment drive clutch is located on the flywheel
end of the engine (front of tractor). It is manually ac-
tuated. It may be adjusted for friction disc wear by
turning an adjustment nut.

CAUT{ON: Before attempting to service the Attach-

ment Drive Clutch, be sure to remove tractor key and
spark plug wire{s).

CLUTCH DISC CLEARANCE ADJUSTMENT

GAIN ACCESS TO CLUTCH

TRACTORS

1.

Remove hood.

b. Turn nut out to increase clearance.

Set clearance at .002"" to .007" (.05 to .17 mm).
Measure clearance with two feeler gauges
positioned 180° apart.

2. For tractors with muffler under the hood: Remove Hold adjusting nut guide and tighten hex nut to 45
three screws securing oil cooler to front support Ib. ft. (60 Nm).
and swing cooler out.
If clearance becomes less when tightening hex
It is not necessary to drain hydraulic oil. nut, turn adjusting nut out to increase clearance
to proper amount. Hex nut must be tight when
3. For tractors with muffler not under the hood: Re- adjustment procedure is finished.
move the four bolts holdl.ng the front support to Reassemble oil cooler and hood.
the tractor frame and swing support with cooler
and oil reservoir out.
POSITIONED
It is not necessary to drain hydraulic oil. WITH SHORTER ., .\ pANCE
SIDE UP .002" - .007"
LOADERS ADJUSTING
NUT N
1. Raise loader bucket full height. Block loader lift GUIDE
cylinder with 17" (400 mm) long angle iron to
prevent loader from accidentally dropping. I
1
2. Remove grille and headlight panel.
3. Place clean drip pan under return line connection ot
to oil cooler. RN l l
4, Loosen return line clamps at both ends of oil - £
cooler. < -
5. Pull oil cooler free from lower return fine connec- HEX NUT

tion and rotate cooler around upper hose. Tie
cooler up out of way. Use suitable plug to stop
return tube from leaking.

POSITIONED
WITH SHORTER
TD
ADJUS ISC CLEARANCE SIDE DOWN
1. Loosen RIGHT HAND THREAD hex nut.
2. Use 1-3/4" open end wrench to turn adjusting nut
guide.
a. Turn nut in to decrease clearance. FIGURE 1



—————— - ——

CLUTCH REMOVAL

Pulley w/o shoulder
@ for friction disc

MODEL 446, 448, 648

Figure 2

NOTE: If your tractor is equipped with the two piece

air screen, the screen can be removed first
allowing the removal of the clutch assembly
from the flywheel. The complete rebuilding of
the clutch can then be done on the bench. If
equipped with the one piece air screen, the
disassembly and rebuilding must be done on
the engine.

Follow steps for CLUTCH DISC CLEARANCE
ADJUSTMENT...GAIN ACCESS TO CLUTCH.

2. Place clutch in disengaged position. Hold
adjusting nut guide (18) stationary and

3. Remove right hand thread hex nut {17).

VERY

IMPORTANT: Adjusting nut guide (18) must be held

stationary while removing hex nut
(17). Failure to observe this procedure
will maintain spring pressure causing
hex nut to release with force. This
may damage threads or cause injury.

Remove:

. Washer (15)
. Fan (1)
. Spacer (13)
. Springs (12)
. Adjusting nut guide (18)
Adjusting nut (14)
. Spacer (19)
. Cam and bearing assemblies (9 & 11)
Engaging arm (20)
(1) Three or four .050" (1.27 mm) spacers (10)
or
{2) One .200"” (5.08 mm) spacer or
(3} One .100" (2.54 mm) spacer (24) whichever
is present
k. Pulley and bearing assemblies (7)
I. One .100"" (2.54 mm) spacers (24) if present
m.Three spacer washers (10) and six spring
washers (6)

TS T Q0T

Remove machine screws {4) and lockwashers (5).
This completes removal on tractors equipped with
Onan engines.

All Kohler engine equipped models, remove clutch
plate (3) and grass screen (21). Remove four bolts
{22) and lockwashers {23) and detach drive hub (2)
from engine flywheel.

Bolt (16) can be replaced, if required, on Kohler
engine equipped models.



CLUTCH INSTALLATION

All clutches on tractors equipped with Kohler
engines:

NOTE: Perform this step first if equipped with

one piece air screen and last if equipped with
two piece air screen.

a. Connect the drive hub (2) to the engine fly-
wheel with original four cap screws {22) and
new 3/8" lockwashers (23).

b. If equipped with one piece air screen: Secure
the screen {21) and clutch plate (3) to the drive
hub (2) with orniginal machine screws (4) and
new lockwashers (5). Tighten the machine
screws securely.

c. If equipped with two piece air screen: Install
the 2-piece air screen so the bottom of the left
half overlaps the bottom of the right half and
the top of the left half goes under the top of
the right half when facing the attachment drive
clutch end of the engine.

All clutches on tractors equipped with Onan
engines: Secure the drive hub (2A} to the flywheel
with orignal machine screws (4) and new lock-
washers (5). Tighten the machine screws

securely.

Fit two springs (6) together and place on drive
hub. Install .050" spacer (10) then match two
more springs and install. Place second .050"
spacer on hub and install the last two springs and
.050"" spacer for a total of six springs and three
spacers.

Place one .100” {2.54 mm) spacer (24) on shaft if
it was removed. See inset.

Place disc, pulley and bearing assembly (7) on
clutch hub with disc facing backing plate (3).

Install:

(a) Three or four .050" (1.27 mm) spacers (10) or

{b) One .200" (5.08 mm) spacer or

10.

n.

12.

(c) One .100” (2.54 mm) spacer {24)
whichever was removed.

Place rear cam (9) on drive hub (2) or {2A) so that
notch faces out and front cam (11) with notches
facing in.

Rotate the cams until the lever notches are mis-
aligned as shown in Figure 1. The rear cam on
drive hub must be positioned so the shorter side is
downward and the front cam must have the
shorter side upward.

Separate the cams enough to insert the engaging
lever. The engaging lever must be installed so the
bend for the control rod is toward the front of the
tractor.

Position spacer (19) on hub (2) or (2A).

Thread adjusting nut and guide (14) and (18) on
hub. Guide {18) should be against spacer {19). Nut
(14} should protrude through guide (18) enough to
hold rear spring (12). :

Front spring (12) should pilot on spacer (13).

NOTE: Be sure springs do not drop from nut (14) and

13.

14.

15.

16.

spacer (13) when tightening.
Assemble fan, washer and hex nut loosely.

Turn hex nut {17) and adjustment nut guide (18) in
together until approximately .002"* - .007"" (.05 -
.17 mm) clearance exists between clutch disc (8)
and clutch plate (3).

Refer to CLUTCH DISC CLEARANCE ADJUST-
MENT Section of this manual.

Hold adjusting nut guide and tighten hex nut to 46
Ib. ft. (60 Nm).

If clearance becomes less when tightening hex
nut, turn adjusting nut out to increase clearance
to proper amount. Hex nut must be tight when
adjustment procedure is finished.

Reassemble oil cooler and hood.



CASE 220, 222, 224, AND 444,




REF.

OCO~NOTA~WN—-

PART NO.
NSS

C 16616
C 23677
C 15718
164- 40
193- 76
C 15515
C 26353
C 23740
C 23245
C 156557
C 23033
C 16786
C 23630
C 23625
O  2815N
C 24743
129- 125
C 23627
C 23624
NSS

NSS

13- 207
192- 21
C 26346

*

CASE 220, 222, 224 ,AND 444,

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY (PTO)

DESCRIPTION

CLUTCH AND FAN ASSEMBLY (use C271580) . .. .. ....... ot
FAN - COONING . oo e e e et et e e e e
HUB -clutCh . . . oot e e et e e et e et e e
PLATE - clutCh . . v e i it e e et e e et e
BOLT -5/16" - 18 X 3/47 . .o ittt ettt e e e e s
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" countersunk external tooth ... .............
WASHER - spring . .o oot ittt e e e i e e
KIT - pulley and disc assembly (includesitem24)...................

KIT -friction disC. . . oot e et et e et
BEARING - ball . ... e e
WASHER -spacer .0B0 . . ... ... e
CAM - ClULCN . . ottt e e e e et e e e e e
SPRING -clutch 1oad .. ..ot e e e et e e e e
SPACER - hub. . oo i e e e
1AV 2 T | T -2 o O
WASHER - fan 17/32 7 . i i e e e e et s e e e
BOLT -1/27-20 x6-1/2" NF ..ot e
NUT - 1727 - 20 NF. Lo et e e e e i e e e
GUIDE -adjusting nut ... ... . i i e e
WASHER - spacer . . ... .. it it it s e s e
ARM - engaging (use C26166) .. ... ... .. ... vt rnenneanns

SCREEN - grass(use (2) C26758) ... ...t

BOLT-3/8"-16x 1" NC. ... et e e e e

LOCKWASHER - 3/8 . . ittt ittt e e e e ettt et e e i

SPACER - washer .100” (see note on opposite page for early production) ..

*Use S/N and after:

220 — 14017905

222 — 14020602

224 — 14022473

444 — 14023967

On some late production, item 24 is replaced by
(2} .050" spacers. Use item 24 for service.

X
m
Q
O

Nb@_.—n—n—n—n—n—nﬂdwwmw_s_nmww_bﬂﬂ—l



MODEL 226, 446 AND 448 COMPACT TRACTORS




REF

O©CO~NOOTA WN P

PART #
C 31026
C 16616
C 24741
C 26166
164- 40
193- 76
C 28677
C 15515
C 15557
C 31045
C 23740
C 29735
C 32169
C 16786
129- 125
C 23627
C 23624
C 23630
C 23625
C 29811
C 31018
113-3
131- 934
C 32168
C 29772

MODEL 226, 446 AND 448 COMPACT TRACTORS

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY (PTO)

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
CLUTCH AND FAN ASSEMBLY ...coiiiiiiiiii e 1
FAN = COOLING...eeeiiiiitiie ettt et e e nnneee e 1
[ [ T o 11 o] o PSR 1
F Y I =T e To F=To |1 o o PP P TP 1
SCREW - 5/16" - 18 x 3/4” flat head SOCKEeL.........ccccvcviiiiiiiiiic e 2
LOCK WASHER - 5/16” special external tooth ...........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiieeeee, 2
WASHER - fan L7/32” ..o 1
WASHER - SPIING teeteiiieeiiiitie ettt e e e et e e e e e e s s aabeeeeeaae s 6
WASHER - SPACEI L0507 ......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiibibeeetebebebebebebebebebeberererereeererererernees 3
KIT - pulley and disc assembly (includes item 19) .........ccocceevviieiiiiiieeniiieeens 1
KIT = fHICHON dISC.ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
BEARING - Dall ... e 3
L 2N Y B o] 1] o o SO SEST 1
SPRING - CIUtCN 1080 ..ot 2
NUT-272,, NLF ettt ebe e st e e saneean 1
GUIDE - @djUSHING NUL ....eeiiiiiie et a e 1
WASHER - SPACET ....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiititiiitib bbb 1
SPACER-NUD ..ot 1
NUT = @OJUST ..ottt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e snnbnae e 1
SPACER - WaSher .100”........ccoiiiaiiieiiie ettt st ane e 2
CLEVIS - PTO BIraKe ....ccoiiiiiiieiiiiiee ettt 1
BOLT- 1/47 = 20X 3/47 ..o e oottt s e e e e e e e e e e e e e ennraaeneaee s 2
NUT - 1/47 - 20 flaNge T0CK ......vveeiiiiiiie et 2
L 21 Y B o] 1] o o OO 1
WRENCH - CIUtCh @QJUST.......eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1



